Court File No. CV- 09-8156-00CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
[COMMERCIAL LIST]

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION
47(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985,
¢. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. C-43, AS AMENDED

BETWEEN:
DESJARDINS FINANCIAL SECURITY LIFE
ASSURANCE COMPANY
Applicant
- and -
CRAIGLEE NURSING HOME LIMITED
Respondent

MOTION RECORD
Returnable December 20, 2012

December 14, 2012
BLANEY McMURTRY LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
1500 - 2 Queen Street East,
Toronto, ON MS5C 3GS5

Erie Golden (LSUC #38239M)
Chad Kopach (LSUC #48084G)
(416)-593-1221 (Tel)

(416) 593-5437 (Fax)

Lawyers for the Receiver, Deloitte & Touche
Inc. in its capacity as Interim Receiver and
Receiver and Manager of the current and future
assets, undertakings and properties of Craiglee
Nursing Home Limited

TQ: sce Service List at Schedule “A”



TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

SCHEDULE “A”

SERVICE LIST

Craiglee Nursing Home Limited
¢/o Roy McDougall

1790 Rosebank Drive

Pickering, ON L1V 1P6

Roy McDougall
3650 Kingston Road, #809
Toronto, ON MI1M 1R9

Celia McDougall
3650 Kingston Road, #809%
Toronto, ON MI1IM 1R9

Doris McDougall
3650 Kingston Road, #809
Toronto, ON MIM 1R9

Sack Goldblatt Mitchell
20 Dundas Street West
Suite 1130, Box 180
Toronto ON M5G 2G8

Attn: Doug Lefaive
Tel: (416) 977-6070
Fax: (416) 591-7333
Email: dlefaive@sgmlaw.com

Lawyers for Service Employees International Union, Local 1.on and
the Nursing Homes and Related Industries Pension Plan

Ministry of Finance, Insolvency Unit
33 King Street West

6" Floor

Oshawa ON L1H 8HS5

Attention: Sandra Courvoisier
Tel: 905-433-6677

Fax: 905-436-4524
Email: sandra.courvoisier{@ontario.ca




AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

Department of Justice (CANADA)
Ontario Regional Office

The Exchange Tower Box 36

130 King Street West, Suite 3400
Toronto ON M5X 1Ké6

Attn: Diane Winters

Tel: (416)973-3172

Fax: (416)973-0810

Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca

The City of Toronto

Litigation Section, Legal Services Division
26" Floor, Metro Hall, Station 1260

55 John Street

Toronto, ON M5V 3C6

Attn: Christopher J. Henderson
Tel: (416) 397-7106
Fax: (416) 392-1199

Ministry of Health & Long Term Care
Hepburn Block, 10th Floor

80 Grosvenor Street

Toronto, ON M7A 2J9

Attention: Leonard Marsello
Email: leonard.marsello@ontario.ca

The Consumers’ Gas Company Ltd.
500 Consumers Road
North York, ON M2J 1P8§

Tel; 416-643-6961

Scotia Mortgage Corporation
Scotia Plaza

44 King Street West

8™ Floor

Toronto ON MSH 1HI

Attn: Sherry Hanlon
Tel: (416) 866-4715
Fax: (416) 866-7767



AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

Dickinson Wright LLP
Ernst & Young Tower
222 Bay Street

P.O. Box 124 STN.

18" Floor

Toronto ON MSK 1HI

Attn: Lisa Corne
Tel: (416) 646-4608
Fax: (416) 865-1398

Wilson Vukelich LLP
Valleywood Corporate Centre
60 Columbia Way, Suite 710
Markham, ON L3R 0C9

Attn: Chris Caruana
Tel: (905) 944-2952
Fax: (905) 940-8785

Miller Thomson LLP

One London Place

255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
London, ON N6A 5R8

Attn: Alissa Mitchell

Tel: (519) 931-3510

Fax: (519) 858-8511

Email; amitchell@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for SAC 4 Inc.

Miller Thomson LLP
Accelerator Building

295 Hagey Blvd., Suite 300
Waterloo, ON N2L 6R5

Attn: Dwayne K, Kuiper

Tel: 519-593-3243

Fax: 519-743-2540

Email: dkuiper@millerthomson.com

Lawvers for CVH (No. 1) LP



AND TO:

Workplace Safety and Insurance Board
120 King Street West
Hamilton, ON L8P 4V2

Attn: Eric Kupka
Tel; (416) 344-3143
Fax: (416} 344-3160



INDEX



Court File No. No.CV- 09-8156-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERTIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
[COMMERCIAL LIST]

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION
47(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.8.C. 1985,
c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. C-43, AS AMENDED

BETWEEN:
DESJARDINS FINANCIAL SECURITY LIFE
ASSURANCE COMPANY
Applicant
- and -
CRAIGLEE NURSING HOME LIMITED
Respondent
INDEX
TAB PAGE
NO.
Notice of Motion returnable December 20, 2012....coovviiivvvrirnenniernesereesnrnens 1-7
Draft Distribution Order .........cccaveiiin e 8-11
Third Report of the Receiver dated December 14, 2012 12-34
With APPENAICES «.vveeiiecieti e
Appointment Order dated April 28, 2009.......cccvciiniiiii e 35-53
First Report of the Receiver dated July 30, 2010 (without appendices) ............... 54-77
Order of Justice Newbould dated September 1, 2010 ...ovvevriiivinvcinicrenn 78-81



-

-

2 © R

w o

= >

- -

Second Report of the Receiver dated November 2, 2011 and
Supplemental Report to the Second Report dated November 8, 2011
(Without apPendiCes) ...t

Order of Justice Wilton-Siegel dated November 9, 201 1.....cccvvvvvvvinnervnnnsreenccsnnnes
Approval and Vesting Order dated November 9, 2011 .......coconvniivnninnniennn,
Amending Agreements Nos. 9 through 13 ...,
Amending Agreement No. 14 and Escrow Agreement ....oecvmiienmiimemise.

Sample letter dated November 12, 2012 from the Receiver to non-union
employees of Craiglee ... b

Sample letter dated November 12, 2012 to suppliers to Craiglee ........cocevvveernneee
Minutes of Settlement dated March 9, 2012.....covvviriviiniccne e
Order of Justice Campbell dated March 14, 2012 ......ccomivvnnicninnnineninen,

Decision of the Ontario Labour Relations Board dated
September 19, 2012 c..oiiiiiciirnieeieeresrerirerisasasesssssasarssessssstsnssssnsseane

Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for
Craiglee for the period April 28, 2009 to November 30, 2012.......covviiniiiiniinn,

Security Opinion Letter from Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
dated December @, 2011 ..o irerirreerererecareeerersereertesessssessessssssrsessessrasassrnases

Desjardins Financial Security Life Assurance Company
Mortgage Statement as of December 14, 2012........oociiiriiininiiiiiiinn,

Letter from Canada Revenue Agency dated November 23, 2009........cvviervinnnns
Affidavit of Daniel Weisz sworn December 4, 2012 ....oovveeeiiinvvninnnniiimininin
SUMMALY Of ACCOUNES 11veuvereereiecerincirsesee st stsres s b b e bbb saesa b e sons

Deloitte Accounts for period August 1, 2011 to October 31, 2012...covvivivivinnns

PAGE

82-114

115-117
118-129
130-139
140-159

160

161
162-167
168-171

172-177

178

179-203

204

205-208
209
211
212



-

= e ®mm g ooR p

[

K.

- {ii -

 Affidavit of William Anderson sworn December 14,2012 ...........

Legal Costs Summary and Summary of Accounts.......covevevnreenenes
Legal Account of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated October 31, 2011
Legal Account of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated November 30, 20
Legal Account of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated January 31, 2012
Legal Account of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated March 7, 2012 ....
Legal Account of Blaney McMurt y LLP dated March 31, 2012 ..
Legal Account of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated April 30, 2012....
Legal Account of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated May 31, 2012.....

Legal Account of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated August 31, 2012,

.......................
.......................
.......................
|
.......................
.......................
.......................
.......................
.......................

-----------------------

Legal Account of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated September 30, 2012 ..................

Legal Account of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated October 31, 2012

246
249
252
255
261
266
270
276
280
283
287

289



TAB 1



0004
Court File No. CV- 09-8156-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
[COMMERCIAL LIST]

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION
47(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985,
c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. C-43, AS AMENDED

BETWEEN:
DESJARDINS FINANCIAL SECURITY LIFE
ASSURANCE COMPANY
Applicant
- and -
CRAIGLEE NURSING HOME LIMITED
Respondent

NOTICE OF MOTION

DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC. (“Deloitte™), in its capacity as Interim Receiver and
Receiver and Manager (the “Receiver”) over all of the current and future assets, undertakings and
properties (the “Assets”) of the Respondent Craiglee Nursing Home Limited (“Craiglee” or the.
“Debtor™), will make a motion to a judge on Thursday the 20™ day of December, 2012, at 10:00

a.m. or as soon after that time as the motion can be heard, at 330 University Avenue, Toronto.

THE MOTION is to be heard orally.



GGO00L

THE MOTION IS FOR:

An Order substantially in the form attached hereto as Schedule “A”:

(a)

(b)

(©

()

®

abridging the time for and validating service of this Notice of Motion and the
motion materials filed in support of this motion, and dispensing with further
service thereof’

confirming and approving the actions and activities of the Receiver with respect
to the Craiglee receivership (the “Receivership”) to November 30, 2012 as set
out in the Third Report of the Receiver dated December 14, 2012 (the “Third
Report”) and approving the Third Report;

approving and accepting the Receiver’s Interim Statements of Receipt and
Disbursements for the period from April 28, 2009, to November 30, 2012, as set
out in the Third Report;

approving the fees for services rendered by the Receiver for the period from
August 1, 2011 to October 31, 2012, the fees and disbursements of Gowlings LLP
for the period from October 14, 2011 to December 9, 2011, and the fees and
disbursements of Blaney, McMurtry LLP for the period from October 1, 2011 to
October 31, 2012, as set out in the Third Report;

authorizing and directing the Receiver to distribute from the trust account held by
the Receiver in respect of Craiglee (the “Craiglee Trust Acecount™), funds in the
amount of $742,794.70 to Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) in respect of CRA’s
deemed trust claim over the Assets for the period prior to the Appointment Order
(the “Deemed Trust Claim™), as recommended in the Third Report;

authorizing and directing the Receiver to distribute from the Craiglee Trust

Account funds to Desjardins Financial Security Life Assurance Company



-3- 000003

(“Desjardins™) in the amount of $8,200,000.00, as recommended in the Third
Report;

(g2)  authorizing and directing the Receiver to make subsequent distributions to
Desjardins from excess cash on hand from the Craiglee Trust Account;

(h)  the costs of this motion on a substantial indemnity basis; and

(i) such further and other relief as this Honourable Court may deem just.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

1.

pursuant to an Order of Justice Campbell of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice
(Commercial List) (the “Court”) dated April 28, 2009 (the “Appointment Order”),
Deloitte was appointed as the Receiver of all of the current and future assets,
undertakings and properties of Craiglee pursuant to subsection 47(1) of the Bankrupicy
and Insolvency Act, R.8.C. 1985, ¢.1985, C. B-3 (the “BIA™) and section 101 of the
Courts of Justice Act, R.8.0. 19111190, c. C. 43 (the “CJA4”),

as at the date of the Appointment Order (the “Appointment Date”), the Assets were
comprised primarily of Craiglee Nursing Home, a 169-bed nursing home located at 102
Craiglee Avenue, Toronto, Ontario (the “Nursing Home”). Craiglee was also the
registered owner of the property located at 9 Vanbrugh Ave., Toronto 9 Vanbrugh”), a
single family two-storey residence which is located adjacent to the Nursing Home;

on November 9, 2011, Justice Wilton-Siegel granted an Approval and Vesting Order (the
“Vesting Order”) approving the Receiver entering into and completing an Agreement of
Purchase and Sale (the “APS™) for the sale of Craiglee to CVH (No. 1) LP (“CVH” or
the “Purchaser”), the assignee of the APS, and vesting in CVH the Debtor’s right, title

and interest in the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Vesting Order) subject to the



N 003004

closing of the transaction with CVH and the Receiver ﬁliﬁg with the Coﬁrt a Receiver’s

Certificate (the “Receiver’s Certificate™);

on November 2, 2012, the Receiver (a) advised the Ministry of Health and Long Term

Care (the “MOH”) that the Closing Date for the transaction in respect of Craiglee was

November 13, 2012, and (b) subject to the closing of the transaction and the issuance of a

license to CVH (the Purchaser), surrendered Craiglee’s original Nursing Home license to

the MOH;

on November 13, 2012, the sale of Craiglee closed and the MOH issued the license in

respect of the Craiglee Nursing Home to CVH;

Desjardins has valid and enforceable security against the property, assets and

undertakings of Craiglee, including but not limited to: | o

(i) a first charge/mortgage of land from Craiglee in favour of First National
Financial Corporation (“First National”) which was registered on title to the real
property as Instrument No. AT3911092 on January 22, 2004 assigned by First
National to Desjardins pursuant to a general assignment of rights dated
December 2005 and a Transfer of Charge registered as Instrument No.
AT1017117 on December 21, 2005 and as amended pursuant to an agreement
amending charge/mortgage dated December 20, 2005 between Craiglee,
Desjardins and Roy and Doris McDougall (the “Desjardins First Mortgage”).
This First Mortgage covers all of Craiglee’s real property save and except for 9
Vanbrugh; and
(ii) a second charge/mortgage of land from Craiglee in favour of Desjardins which

was registered on title to the real property bearing property identification number



10.

11.

12.

-5

06432-0409(L.T) as Instrument No. AT2015651 on February 20, 2009 (the
“Desjardins Second Mortgage”). The Desjardins Second mortgage covers all of
Craiglee’s real property including 9 Vanbrugh (over which Scotia Mortgage
Corporation held a first mortgage that was paid out of the proceeds of sale); and
(iii) related first ranking personal property security.
notwithstanding the Desjardins security over Craiglee, CRA has a Deemed Trust Claim
over the Assets in the amount of $742,794.70 in respect of unremitted source deductions
for the period prior to the Appointment Order;
on June 24, 2008, the Sheriff for the City of Toronto registered a Writ in favour of WSIB
against Craiglee for $43,739.58 plus interest and costs. This Writ was registered after the
Scotia Mortgage Corporation first mortgage over 9 Vanbrugh, but prior to the registration
of the Degjardins Second Mortgage;
as of December 14, 2012, the outstanding balance under the Desjardins First Mortgage is
$13,590,093.56, inclusive of principal and interest;
the Receiver has determined that $8,200,000.00 would be an appropriate amount to
distribute to Desjardins as partial payment against the Desjardins First Mortgage and is
seeking this Honourable Court’s authorization to make such distribution;
the current balance in the Craiglee Trust Account is $10,129,160.00, resulting in a
holdback of $1,186,365.30 once the proposed distributions to CRA for the Deemed Trust
Claim and to Desjardins in respect of the Desjardins First Mortgage are made;
the Receiver has operated the Craiglee nursing home in a prudent and sustainable manner

since its appointment and until its sale;

Co9005



13. -

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

-6- CG3006
the Receiver’s fees and disbursements, and those of its counsel, incurred in relation to
this proceeding are fair, appropriate, and reasonable;
such further and other grounds as set out in the Third Report;
the BIA;
the CJA;

Rule 3.02 of the Rules of Civil Procedure;
as further set out in the Third Report and the exhibits thereto; and
such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may

permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the

motion:

1.

the Third Report of the Receiver dated December 14, 2012, and the appendices attached
thereto;

the Affidavit of Daniel Weisz sworn December 4, 2012, and the exhibits attached thereto;
the Affidavit of Patrick Shea to be sworn, and the exhibits to be attached thereto;

the Affidavit of William Anderson sworn December 14, 2012, and the exhibits attached

thereto; and



-7-
5. such further and other evidence as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may
permit.
December 14, 2012
BLANEY McMURTRY LLP

TO: THE SERVICE LIST

Barristers and Solicitors
1500 - 2 Queen Street East,
Toronto, ON MS5C 3G5

Erie Golden (LSUC #38239M)
Chad Kopach (LSUC #48084G)
(416)-593-1221 (Tel)
(416) 593-5437 (Fax)

Lawyers for the Receiver, Deloitte & Touche
Inc, in its capacity as Interim Receiver and
Receiver and Manager of the current and future
assets, undertakings and properties of Craiglee
Nursing Home Limited

050007



PO WO SUISINN 29[3TeI)

Jo sonadord pue SFUIeIISpUN ‘S]aSSE XN PUR JUILIND

o) JO 10FRURIA] PUR ISATOY PUE ISAIO0Y WLIAU] se Ajoedeo
SII Tl "OUJ SYDNO0T, 29 IPI0JR(] “IOAINSY] o) 10] S1akme]

(xed) LEHS-€65 (9TH)

(1o1) LT6£-€65 (9TH)

(O¥808F# DNSD yoedod] pey)
(N6£T8E# DNST) HIP[OD) SLIH

$DE DS NO ‘omuoio],

00§ 21ng IseH 1901 TN 7
SIOIINOS PUe SISISELRY

4171 RALININPIN AANVIY

T10T ‘0T 12qW3d3(] S[quuiniay
NOILLOW 40 HOILON

OINOYOL 1 Pouatumio)) Surpaanol]
HANANY SV ‘€70
00661 Q'S LIV AIISALC A0 SINN0D
HHL AO 10T NOLLDAS ANV ‘dANTINY SV ‘-9 2 6861

'S IOV AONTATOSNI ANV ADLdIYINYY AHL A0 (LY
NOILLDAS YIANN NOLLVIITddV NV 10 YALLVIA FH1 NI

[LSTT TVIDWANINOD]
HILLSIT 4O LINROD JOTIHANS
OIdVINO
1uepuodsayy ueonddy
AILIATT TNOCH DNISHNAN AHIOIVED pus ANVAINGD HONVHASSY HATT ALTMNDAS TVIONVNIA SNIGUvVesad

TO00-95 18-60-AD "ON o[t HNOH




TAB A



¢GO008

Court File No. CV- 09-8156-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
[COMMERCIAL LIST]
THE HONOURABLE ) THURSDAY, THE 20TH DAY
)
JUSTICE ) OF DECEMBER, 2012

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION
47(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985,
c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.8.0. 1990, c. C-43, AS AMENDED

BETWEEN:
DESJARDINS FINANCIAL SECURITY LIFE
ASSURANCE COMPANY
Applicant
- and -
CRAIGLEE NURSING HOME LIMITED
Respondent

ORDER

THIS MOTION made by Deloitte & Touche Inc. (“Deloitte”), in its capacity as the
Court-appointed interim receiver and receiver and manager (the “Receiver”) over all of the
current and future assets, undertakings and properties (the “Assets”) of the Respondent Craiglee

Nursing Home Limited (“Craiglee” or the “Debtor™), for an Order (i) confirming and approving



o000

-2

the actions and activities of the Receiver with respect to the Craiglee receivership (the
“Receivership”) to November 30, 2012; (ii) approving the Third Report of the Receiver dated
December 14, 2012 (the “Third Report™); (iii) approving and accepting the Receiver’s Interim
Statements of Receipt and Disbursements for the period from April 28, 2009, to November 30,
201_2:;€(iy) ztpproving the fees for services rendered by the Receiver for the period from August 1,
201i to Ootober 31, 2012, the fees and disbursement of Gowlings LLP for the period from
October 14, 2011 to December 9, 2011, a.hd the fees and disbursements of Blaney, McMurtry
LLP for the period from October 1, 2011 to October 31, 2012; (v) authorizing and directing the

Receiver to distribute from the trust account held by the Receiver in respect of Craiglee (the

“Craiglee Trust Account”), funds in the amount of $742,794.70 to Canada Revenue Agency

(“CRA”} in respect of CRA’s deemed frust claim over the Assets for unremitted source
deductions for the period prior to the Appointment Order; (vi) authorizing and directing the
Receiver to distribute from the Craiglee Trust Account funds to Desjardins Financial Security
Life Assurance Company (“Desjardins™) in the amount of $8,200,000.00; and (vii) authorizing
and directing the Receiver to make subsequent distributions to Desjardins from excess cash on
hand from the Craiglee Trust Account, was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto,

Ontario.

ON READING the Receiver’s Notice of Motion dated December 14, 2012, the Third
Report of the Receiver dated December 14, 2012 (the “Third Report™), filed, and upon hearing
the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, no other patties attending, although duly served as

appears from the Affidavit of Service of Sharm Sowa, sworn December [DATE], 2012, filed,

ot



. GGO04

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion Record
herein is hereby abridged, if necessary, and that this motion is properly returnable today and that
service, including the form, manner and time that such service was actually effected on all
parties, is hereby validated, and where such service was not effected such service is hereby

dispensed with.
2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Third Report is hereby accepted and approved.

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the conduct of the Receiver and its agents to November

30, 2012, as detailed in the Third Report, be and the same is hereby accepted and approved.

4, THIS COURT ORDERS that the Recciver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and
Disbursements for the period April 28, 2009, to November 30, 2012 in respect of Craiglee as set

out in Appendix “N” to the Third Report, filed, is hereby approved.

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is authorized and hereby directed to
distribute from the Craiglee Trust Account the sum of $742,794.70 to CRA, in respect of CRA’s

deemed trust claim over the Assets for the period prior to the Appointment Order.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS tihat the Receiver is authorized and hereby directed to
distribute from the Craiglee Trust Account the sum of $8,200,000.00 to Desjardins Financial
Security Life Assurance Company, as partial payment on account of its secured claims against

Craiglee.

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is authorized and hereby directed to make
distributions to Desjardins Financial Security Life Assurance Company from excess cash on

hand from the from the Craiglee Trust Account,

0



. Coo014

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver relating to the
receivership of Craiglee for the period August 1, 2011 to October 31, 2012, in the amount of
$207,064.05 as set out in the Affidavit of Daniel R. Weisz sworn December 4, 2012, filed, be

and the same are hereby approved.

9, THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of Gowling Lafleur
Henderson LLP, independent counsel to the Receiver, relating to the receivership of Craiglee for
the period October 14, 2011 to December 9, 2011, in the amount of $13,926.78, as set out in the
Affidavit of Patrick O’Shea, sworn December [ 1, 2012, filed, be and the same are hereby

approved.

10.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of Blaney McMurtry LLP,
counsel to the Receiver, relating to the receivership of Craiglee for the period October 1, 2011 to
October 31, 2012, in the amount of $115,028.52, as set out in the Affidavit of John

Polyzogopoulos, sworn December 14, 2012, filed, be and the same are hereby approved.




PaITTy SWIOH SUISINN 99[31RI)

Jo senuadoid pue sSuryeiepun s)19ssk aInng pue JUSLND

O JO I0TEURIN PUB IOAINOIY PUR ISAI0Y Wile] se Ajoedes
)1 Ul “DUJ 9UON0 |, 29 S0 “ISAIS0Y 9y} J0I SIoAMEB]

(xe]) LES-€6S (911)

(I2L) L76€-€65 (9T)

(OY8081# DNST Yoedod peys
(N6£T8E# DNSD WapjoD LIy

$DE DS NO ‘ojmoio],
0081 21ng seq 1221)§ Uean() 7
SIOJIOT[OS pUe sIvlSLLIeg

dTT A LANAPIN AANV'TH

ZT0Z 07 19qUIddd(Y AqeuInoy
YATIO

GINOYO.L 1B pa0uatitizo)) WQ%GUUOHQ

AFANFNYV SV ‘€70
00661 “O'S™ LDV ADLLSNL A0 SI¥N0D
HIIL 40 10T NOLLDES ANV ‘THANTAV SV €-d ‘6861
"0'S™ IOV AONTATOSNI ANV ADLIAINYE AHL A0 (DL
NOLLOES AN NOILVOI'lddV NV 40 §HLLVIN HHL NI

[LSTT TVIONANINCD]
HOLLSAC 40 110D ¥4013ddas
OIIVINO
1uapuodsay Jeorddy
CELINTT FINOH DONISHNN HHTOIVID pue ANVJIAO) FONVHNSSY FATT ALDES TVIDONVNIA SNIGIVESHA

TO00-9S18-60-AD ON 91 0D




P QWO SUISInN 99[31er)
Jo ssnuedoid pue sSun{eiiepun ‘S1eSSB 2MINJ pUe JULIIND
91 JO I23RURIN] PUR ISATIY PUR ISAISISY WILIR] se A)oeded
SiL UL “OUJ SYINOT, 29 SNIO(] “I9AI0TY 21} 10] SIoAme]

(xeg) L£4S-¢65 (9T1)

(121) LT6€-€6S (91)
(DP808%# ONST Yoedod pey)
(IN6ET8E# DNST) UIP[O9) LIy

$OE DS NO ‘ouo1og
00S[ 21Nng IS 1020§ URNY T
SIOIIDI[OS PUE SIDSLLIBE

dTT XHLANAPIN ABNV'TI

Z10T ‘07 13qRada(f J[qeuimay
TIODTI NOLLOIW

OLNOYO.L 18 pouowo’) SUIpassoy ]

TAIANHAY SV ‘€70
00661 "O'S™Y LDV ADILSAL 40 SINI0D
HHL A0 10T NOLLDES ANV ‘THANANY SV ‘€-€1 "0 ‘S861
'S LDV ADNTATOSNI ANV ADLIANINYT THL 40 (TLy
NOILLDES YHANN NOLLVOITddV NV 40 YALLVIA HHL NI

LLSI'T TVIDIAWINODI
HADLLSAC A0 LIN0D 4OAdAs
OTIVINO

Juapuodsay
TELLIATT TNOH ONISUYNN TATOIVID pue

TO00-9518-60-AD "ON 9l UN0H

yueor[ddy

ANVJNOD TONVAASSY TATT ALTINDIS TVIONVNIA SNIGIVESHA




